

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL****TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX****:PRESENT:****THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO****CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1104 OF 2026****Between:**

1. Ankur Tyagi @ Ashok Kumar, S/o Munesh Tyagi
2. Amith Kumar,, S/o Devi Singh

Petitioners/Accused No. 1 & 2**AND**

1. The State of Telangana,, Rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, At Hyderabad. ..Respondent
2. Sri Rothnam Abhinav, S/o. Tirupathi, Occ. Student, R/o. H.No. 13-14-454/36, Pillar No.94, Mehadipatnam, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

Respondent/Defacto Complainants

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to C.C. No.147 of 2018, on the file of the IX Additional Chief Judicial Magistrarate, Hyderabad against the Petitioners/Accused No.1 & 2 and quash the same.

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri Anirudh Sadhu
Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Public Prosecutor
Counsel for the Respondent No.2 : Sri Ramesh Bupathi

The Court made the following.

ORDER:

This Criminal Petition has been filed by the petitioners under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.147 of 2018, on the file of the IX Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Hyderabad.

Mr. Anirudh Sadhu, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. Ramesh Bupathi, learned counsel for respondent No.2, submit that during the pendency of this criminal petition, at the instance of elders and well wishers, respondent No.2 and the petitioners were entered into compromise and filed I.A.Nos.2 and 3 of 2026 seeking permission to compound the offences and to record the compromise by quashing the proceedings respectively. They further submit that the parties are ready and willing to appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee.

In view of the above said submission, the Registry is directed to transmit the case file to the High Court Legal Services Committee immediately.

The petitioners and respondent No.2 are directed to appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee on 10-04-2026 for their identification.

The High Court Legal Services Committee shall in turn submit the report before this Court by the next date of hearing.

Post on 15-04-2026 under the caption 'for compromise'.

SD/- B.G. VYJAYANTHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad. (By Spl. Messenger)
2. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court at Hyderabad
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri Anirudh Sadhu, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri Ramesh Bupathi, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:01/04/2026

Post on 15-04-2026 under the caption 'for compromise'

ORDER

CRLP.No. 1104 of 2026

DIRECTION

